

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SCOTT ERNST, SEAN DENTON, and NEIL  
TROTTER, individually and as  
representatives of the classes,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

DISH NETWORK, LLC, DISH NETWORK  
SERVICE, LLC, AND STERLING  
INFOSYSTEMS, INC.

Defendants.

Case No.: 12 CIV 8794(LGS)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN**  
**SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'**  
**MOTION FOR FINAL**  
**APPROVAL OF CLASS**  
**ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 1

I. SUMMARY OF CLAIMS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 1

II. DISCOVERY AND SETTLEMENT..... 3

III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT TERMS..... 4

IV. CLASS NOTICE..... 5

V. CLASS MEMBER REACTION..... 6

VI. RELIEF TO BE PROVIDED AFTER THE SETTLEMENT BECOMES EFFECTIVE..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

II. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE..... 7

    1. The Positive Reaction of the Settlement Classes Supports Final Approval..... 8

    2. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of Litigation Supports Settlement Approval..... 9

    3. The Stage of Proceedings and Discovery Supports Settlement Approval..... 10

    4. The Risks of Litigation Support Settlement Approval..... 10

    5. The Ability of DISH to Withstand a Greater Judgment Does Not Render the Settlement Inadequate..... 12

    6. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation Support Final Approval..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.*, 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)..... 12

*Bezio v. General Electric Co.*, 655 F. Supp. 2d 162 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2009)..... 12

*Casey v. Citibank, N.A.*, 2014 WL 3468188 (N.D.N.Y. March 21, 2014)..... 10

*Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC*, 275 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Pa. 2011)..... 8, 11

*Chavarria v. New York Airport Serv., LLC*, 875 F. Supp. 2d 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 8

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*, 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 7, 8, 9, 10

*Dalton v. Capital Assoc. Indus.*, 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 11

*Elliot v. Leatherstocking Corp.*, 2012 WL 6024572 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2012)..... 12

*Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.*, 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 7

*Henry v. Little Mint, Inc.*, No. 12 CIV 3996 CM, 2014 WL 2199427 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2014)..... 8

*Joel V. v. Giuliani*, 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 6

*Maley v. Del Global Tech. Corp.*, 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 8

*Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC*, No. 09 CIV. 9177 PAE, 2015 WL 728026 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2015)..... 6

*In re Painewebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*, 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 9

*In re Penthouse Exec. Club Comp. Litig.*, 2013 WL 1828598 (S.D.N.Y. April 30, 2013)..... 10

*Reibstein v. Rite Aid Corp.*, 761 F. Supp. 2d 241 (E.D. Pa. 2011)..... 11, 13

*Sylvester v. CIGNA Corp.*, 369 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D. Me. 2005)..... 9

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*, 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 7

*Tiro v. Pub. House Investments, LLC*, No. 11 CIV. 7679 CM, 2013 WL 4830949 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2013)..... 8

*In re Toys R Us-Delaware, Inc. – Fair & Accurate Credit Transactions Act (FACTA) Litig.*, 295 F.R.D. 438 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....13

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*, 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....6, 7, 12, 14

*Wright v. Stern*, 553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....8

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681, *et seq.*.....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....7

Other Authority

2 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 6:24 (11th ed.).....9
